

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/31/2018 3:37 PM
No. 51091-0-II

Court of Appeals, Division II
State of Washington

SUNRISE RIDGE/THE HIGHLANDS AT SOMERSET HILL
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington Non-Profit
Corporation,
Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TUMWATER, a Washington Municipal Corporation;
PATRICK and PATRICIA QUINN; and BRETT and KARA
DURBIN,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF TUMWATER

Jeffrey S. Myers
Julie K. Carignan
Attorneys for Respondent City of Tumwater

Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer & Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508
(360) 754-3480

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Creation of Storm Water Pond to Serve the Vistas at Somerset Plat..... | 3 |
| B. Conveyance of the Storm Water Facility Property to Graoch Associates #8 and subsequent phased development of Sunrise Ridge/Highlands at Somerset Hill plat. | 4 |
| C. Phase III of the SR/HSB plat is approved with conditions to maintain new stormwater ponds located on Tract “T”..... | 5 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. The Appellant’s duty to maintain the storm water facilities on Tract “T” is set forth in unambiguous plat conditions governing the SR/HSB subdivision. | 9 |
| B. The Vistas plat language, easement or stormwater maintenance agreements do not extinguish the duty of Appellant to maintain the storm water facilities on Tract “T”..... | 14 |
| C. The storm water facilities located on Tract “T” were reconstructed during the development of the SR/HSB subdivision. | 15 |

D. The requirement for Appellants to maintain the pond on their property is consistent with the Tumwater Municipal Code..... 16

E. LUPA bars revision of the unambiguous plat conditions in a collateral action..... 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Jones v. Town of Hunts Point</i> , 166 Wn. App. 452, 272 P.3d 853 (2011)... | 9 |
| <i>Olson Land Co. v. Seattle</i> , 76 Wash. 142, 136 P. 118 (1913) | 10 |
| <i>Selby v. Knudson</i> , 77 Wn. App. 189, 890 P.2d 514 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>Twin Bridge Marine Park, LLC v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 162 Wn.2d 825, 175 P.3d 1050 (2008)..... | 18 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--------------------------|-------|
| RCW 36.70C.030..... | 18 |
| RCW 36.70C.040..... | 18 |
| RCW 58.17 | 9, 10 |
| RCW 58.17.170 | 9, 10 |
| TMC 13.12.020(D)(1)..... | 16 |
| TMC 17.02.110..... | 9 |
